
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 2 September 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 September 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 August 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land at Alfriston Road, Paignton - P/2016/0462/MPA (Pages 8 - 30) 
 Residential development comprising 83 units, creation of new 

vehicular and pedestrian access, and associated works. 
 

6.   Former Rossiter and Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton 
- P/2016/0585/MPA 

(Pages 31 - 44) 

 Conversion of the upper three floors of Nos. 13, 15 & 17 to 15 
apartments. Demolition of shop storage to rear and formation of 
new 3 storey, 17 unit apartment building. 
 

   



(3) 

7.   5 Broadsands Road, Paignton - P/2016/0732/VC (Pages 45 - 50) 
 Variation of condition P1 of original Planning Permission 

P/2014/0899).  Erection of two apartment blocks each comprising 
two 2-bed apartments and two 3-bed apartments (8 apartments in 
total) with associated parking, following demolition of existing 
building (re-submission of P/2013/1093) - change roof line- changes 
to doors/fenestration, provision of external storage. 
 

8.   Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay - P/2016/0471/HA (Pages 51 - 58) 
 Extensions and alterations to house and garage including side & 

roof extensions, extended terrace & balcony and raise in ridge 
height (re-submission of P/2015/1025) (revised description). 
 

9.   68 Barcombe Heights, Paignton - Tree Work Application Report (Pages 59 - 60) 
 To consider a tree work application at the above address. 

 
10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

11.   Enforcement Update  
 To consider an exempt report on the above. 

 
12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 September 2016.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 August 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Morey, Robson, Stringer, Tolchard and Winfield  
 
 

 
15. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pentney. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Cunningham. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 July 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 18, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

18. Former Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2015/1225)  
 
The Committee was advised by the Team Leader, Development Management, 
that at the Development Management Committee on 14 March 2016 approval was 
granted subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed within three 
months of the date of the Committee.  A further request had been made for an 
extension of time to sign the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of 1 month from the date of this Committee for the signing of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 August 2016 
 

 

 
19. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0094/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 42 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure (revised documents received 6 June 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Luke Waldron addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the following reasons: 
 
i) The proposal would constitute an overdevelopment of the site and fail to 

deliver a high quality living environment or a good standard of amenity for 
future occupants as a result of poor quality landscaping, dwellings of 
inadequate floor space, lack of useable private amenity space and a poor 
parking arrangement in terms of numbers and distances from dwellings they 
serve contrary to paragraph 17, 56 and 58 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and policies SS11, H1, DE1, DE2, DE3, C4 and TA3 and 
associated Appendix F of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030; 

 
ii) In the absence of any signed legal agreement or upfront payment under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Act 1990 (as amended), the scheme 
fails to satisfy the objectives of Local Plan Policy SS6 and SS7 and the 
Council's SPD "Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing: Priorities 
and Delivery" and the associated "Update 3 Paper", which seek to secure 
the delivery of physical, social and community infrastructure directly related 
to the development and necessary to make it acceptable in spatial planning 
terms. In the absence of secured contributions in line with the adopted 
policy the proposal is therefore contrary to Policy SS6 and SS7 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and guidance outlined within paragraphs 203 
and 204 of the National Planning Policy Framework; and 

 
iii) The proposal fails to make appropriate provision for affordable housing in 

line with Policy H2 and H3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and in the 
absence of the a viability assessment to justify a lower level of affordable 
housing provision the proposal is  contrary to Policy H2 and H3 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
20. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188/MRM  

 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale in relation to a sports pavilion and associated 
development including a sports playing pitch, multi-use games area and car park 
(proposal/description amended 5 April 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Debbie Vagg addressed the Committee in support of the application. 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 August 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head Business Services in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, should further information not be submitted 
within 2 months from the date of this Committee the application be refused. 
 

21. Silverlawns Nursing Home, 31 Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 5LA - 
P/2016/0555/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of conditions application 
re P/2015/0908/MPA (partial demolition of main building, extension to and 
conversion of main building to form 11 residential units, conversion and raising of 
roof of outbuilding to south western corner of site to form 3 residential units and 
erection of new building to south eastern corner of site to form 4 residential units to 
include new vehicular access on to Midvale Road and lane to south of site, parking 
provision for 18 cars and landscaping scheme.) - Vary condition P1 to include one 
additional residential unit within the proposed new building to the south eastern 
corner of site. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) the conditions set out in the submitted report with final drafting and 

determination of appropriate planning conditions being delegated to the 
Executive Head for Business Services. 

 
22. Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Area D), Paignton - P/2016/0610/MRM  

 
The Committee considered an application for the submission of Reserved Matters 
relating to layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in relation to P/2015/0124 
(Hybrid application.  Full planning application for 70 dwellings, related 
infrastructure, landscaping, play areas and a hill top park.  Outline planning 
permission for up to 70 dwellings with all matters reserved except for access). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Michael Newman addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) the receipt of a satisfactory consultation response from the Landscape 

Officer; and  
 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 August 2016 
 

 

ii) any necessary conditions required (in support of those imposed at outline 
stage) being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services. 

 
23. 76 Warbro Road, St Marychurch, Torquay, TQ1 3PS - P/2016/0371/PA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from printers’ 
workshop to MOT testing station, including installation of an MOT lift (additional 
information received 20 July 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Jacqueline Blenkinsop addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused, for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

24. Holme Court, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay, TQ1 1QR - P/2016/0545/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for replacement balconies to the south, 
east and west elevations (description amended 22 July 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval subject to, no further representations being received during 
the consultation period that have not been previously considered by the 
Development Management Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0462 

Site Address 
 
Land At Alfriston Road 
Paignton 
Devon 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Residential development comprising 80 units (revised from 83 as per revised 
plans received 30.08.2016), creation of new vehicular and pedestrian access, 
and associated works. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for full planning permission for the construction of 80 dwellings 
(reduced from 83 dwellings initially submitted) with vehicular and pedestrian 
access and associated works on land off Alfriston Road, Paignton. 
 
The site is a tree and hedge lined grassed field of approximately 1.64 hectares 
that slopes down from the northwest to the southeast.  To the north and west 
there are open fields, to the south and east lies residential development that 
dates from the 1990s.  
 
The site is identified as a Committed De
[...]
 presents non-compliance 
with policy and should be addressed through increased garage sizes or by other 
means.  The matter is with the applicant to respond to officer concerns on this 
and Members will be updated at the Development Management Committee 
meeting. 
 
In addition to the above parking matter there are still a number of issues to be 
resolved with the design of the scheme to improve the residential environment, 
which chiefly relate to gaining clarity on achieving unimpeded pedestrian access 
routes to certain dwellings, improvements to the pedestrian link to Luscombe 

Page 9



Road and clarity on the detail of the adjacent pocket of open space, and minor 
detail on certain dwellings to improve natural surveillance of public areas.  
Members will also be updated on these matters. 
 
The applicant proposes to provide a policy compliant level of affordable housing 
at 30% for a Greenfield site and greater than the extant scheme which delivered 
only 15%.  Officers are negotiating with the applicant over the acceptable 
location, mix and tenure of these units and Members will be updated. 
 
The development shall contribute to the 5 year land supply and deliver 
development aligned with strategic Local Plan policies and the emerging Great 
Parks Phase 2 Masterplan.  It will also contribute to economic prosperity by 
delivering the aforementioned jobs through the construction phase and post 
delivery through jobs linked to the increase in the quantum of housing within 
Torbay and increased workforce opportunities for employers. 
 
In addition the heads of terms of necessary planning obligations are currently 
being discussed and the position on this will be reported to Members at the 
Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval delegated to the Head of Planning, Transport and Design; 
subject to (i) achieving increased  level of off street parking provision to officers 
satisfaction without there being demonstrable harm to the street scenes, (ii) the 
submission of a surface water drainage solution to the satisfaction of officers, (iii) 
the submission of detailed proposed levels that provides satisfaction to officers 
that amenity would not be compromised from unsuitable outlooks or create 
unsatisfactory urban design outcomes, and (iv) the signing of a s106 legal 
agreement on terms acceptable to the Head of Planning, Transport and Design 
by the 27th September, or within 3 months of the date of this committee if an 
extension of time is agreed between the Authority and the Applicant, otherwise 
the application be refused. 
 
Appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to the Head of Planning, 
Transport and Design. 
 
Site Details 
The site is located on the western edge of Paignton and is a largely rectangular 
tree and hedge bordered field that slopes from a high point in the north-west 
corner to a low point in the south-east corner.  
 
Open fields border the site to the north and west and there is suburban 
residential development dating from the 1990s adjacent to the south and east.  
 
Strategically the site is presently accessed off the Cotehill Drive/Kings Ash Road 
junction that serves the existing 1990s housing estate, with an existing short stub 

Page 10



road (Alfriston Road) extending from this earlier development to the southern 
border of the site. 
 
There is a public footpath (Luscombe Road) along the eastern border of the site.  
 
The site area is 1.64 hectares.  
 
The site is allocated for housing in the Local Plan and identified as a Committed 
and Deliverable Site, as part of Great Parks Phase 2.  
 
The Council has produced a masterplan for Great Parks Phase 2, which outlines 
that the site should provide circa 49 dwellings and be accessed from the north 
through the masterplan area and served off a new access near to Spruce Way.  
The masterplan was produced in conjunction with local residents and land 
owners, to facilitate delivery discussions with all landowners.  The ma
[...]
level of contributions required and mix and tenure of affordable 
housing to be secured in a S106 Agreement. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 30



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0585 

Site Address 
 
Former Rossiter And Sons Site 
13-17 Palace Avenue 
Paignton 
TQ3 3EE 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
Conversion of the upper three floors of Nos. 13, 15 & 17 to 15 apartments. 
Demolition of shop storage to rear and formation of new 3 storey, 17 unit 
apartment building. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site is the three upper floors of numbers 13, 15 and 17 of Palace 
Avenue to include an area of land extending north towards Bishop's Place.  The 
site was previously in use by Rossiter's retail department store and whilst the 
ground floor has been retained in retail use the upper floors and store areas to 
the rear have been left vacant.  To the rear of the terrace buildings fronting on to 
Palace Avenue are poor quality extensions.   
 
The site is noted within the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 as being within the 
Town Centre, specifically the Primary Shopping Area with the southern boundary 
of the site being identified as Secondary Shopping Frontage, and within a 
Community Investment Area.  The site is within the Old Paignton Conservation 
Area and within the adopted Paignton Town Centre Masterplan area.  In close 
proximity to the site is a grade II listed building and the Bishops Palace 
Scheduled Ancient Monument.  The site is also located within Flood Zone 1 
within the Critical Drainage Area. 
 
The proposals consist of the conversion of the upper floors of 13, 15 and 17 
Palace Avenue to 15 residential units and the demolition of the extensions to the 
rear of the Palace Avenue terrace and erection of a three storey building to the 
rear of the site fronting on to Bishop's Place to accommodate 17 residential units 
to make a total of 32 units.  
 
The proposed residential units are a mix o
[...]
LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
ER3 - Contamination 
ES1 - Energy 
ES2 - Renewable and low carbon infrastructure 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

Page 44



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0732 

Site Address 
 
5 Broadsands Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 6JX 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
(Variation of condition P1 of original Planning Permission P/2014/0899).  Erection 
of two apartment blocks each comprising 2 no. 2-bed apartments and 2 no. 3-
bed apartments (8 apartments in total) with associated parking, following 
demolition of existing building (Re-Submission of P/2013/1093) - change roof 
line- changes to doors/fenestration, provision of external storage. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for the variation of approved plans condition approved under 
planning application P/2014/0899 for the erection of two apartment blocks each 
comprising 2 no. 2-bed apartments and 2 no. 3-bed apartments with associated 
parking, following the demolition of the existing building. 
 
The variation to the approved plans is considered to be acceptable and without 
any overriding detriment to the character or appearance of the locality or 
residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  
 
Recommendation 
Approval subject to completion of a deed to tie the unilateral undertaking relating 
to application reference P/2014/0899/PA to this permission.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, the determination date is 21st September 2016. Due to the number of 
objections received, the application is being reported to committee. 
 
Site Details 
The application site formerly contained a large, flat roofed, two storey detached 
building which was used as a children's home. This building has since been 
demolished and two apartment blocks are currently under construction. 
 
The site is bounded by woodland to the north, residential properties around a cul-
de-sac to the east (Broad Reach), Broadsands R
[...]
drainage for this development, the Council's Drainage Engineer 
has no objections to the variation of conditions application being granted. 
 
Arboricultural Officer: No objections. 
 
Green Infrastructure Coordinator: No objections. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
14 letters of objection have been received. Issues raised: 
-  Increase in roof height would result in the property dominating its 

immediate surroundings 
-  Overlooking and loss of privacy 
-  Impact in local area 
-  Not in keeping with local area 

Page 46



-  Overdevelopment 
-  Sets precedent 
-  Impact on trees and wildlife 
-  Noise and disturbance 
-  Traffic and access 
-  Loss of light 
-  Impact on property values. Officer comment:  Representations regarding 

the impact on property values have been noted but this does not 
constitute a planning consideration. 

 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2014/0899: Erection of two apartment blocks each comprising 2 no. 2-bed 
apartments and 2 no. 3-bed apartments (8 apartments in total) with associated 
parking, following demolition of existing building (Re-Submission of 
P/2013/1093). Approved 28.01.2015. 
 
P/2013/1093: Proposed demolition of existing buildings and construction of  4 
blocks each comprising 2no. 2 bed apartments with associated parking areas. 
Refused 05.12.2013 
 
DE/2013/0022: Redevelopment to provide 8 - 2 bed flats in 2 blocks (pre-
application enquiry). Split decision 28.02.2013 
 
P/2012/0419: Redevelopment - formation of apartment block 11 units and 2 
detached dwellings and demolish children's home - IN OUTLINE. Withdrawn 
06.06.2012 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
Planning permission (P/2014/0899) was granted in January 2015 for the erection 
of two apartment blocks each comprising 2 no. 2-bed apartments and 2 no. 3-
bed apartments with associated parking on the application site. The development 
has commenced and has reached a reasonably advanced stage. 
 
The previously approved application provided a mix of 2 and 3-
[...]
cape 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 

Page 50



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0471 

Site Address 
 
Dawn 
Brim Hill 
Torquay 
TQ1 4TR 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
Extensions and alterations to house and garage including side & roof extensions, 
extended terrace & balcony and raise in ridge height (Re-Submission of 
P/2015/1025) (Revised description) 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site is a detached dwelling that is located on Brim Hill. The 
proposal includes extensions and alterations to the existing dwelling and garage 
including a side extension, roof extension, extended terrace and balcony area 
with an overall raise in ridge height. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location. It does not have any 
material impact on residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers or the character 
or appearance of the locality within the context of the countryside area, 
undeveloped coast, village envelope and adjacent conservation area and county 
wildlife site. It meets the requirements of policies DE1, DE3, DE5, C1, C2, SS10 
and NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
The application is recommended for approval. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval (conditions at end of report) 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, expired on 18.06.16. The application has gone over time due to the 
need for further ecology reports prior to determination. An extension of time has 
been agreed to the 19/09/16. 
 
Site Details 
The application site is Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay. The dwelling is a detached 
property located on the east side of Brim Hill.  
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is for extensions and alterations to the existing dwelling and garage 
including a side extension, roof extension, extended terrace and balcony area 
with an overall raise in ridge 
[...]
site.  
 
Please note the property is of recent construction within the now sub-divided grounds of 66 Barcombe 
Heights. Ref: P/2010/0967 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The applicant seeks consent to prune the noted limbs back to their parent stems to allow space for 
continued palm growth and to reduce the dominance of those oak limbs growing through the palms. 
 
The key issue to be considered is the impact that the works would have upon the contributions made by T1 
to the public visual amenities of the local and wider landscape.  
 
The removal of the branches is likely to improve the spatial (hence visual) relationship between T1 and the 
palm trees.  Removal of the branches will result in  a minor reduction in the visual amenity of local public 
viewpoints but this will be offset by  enhanced  amenities  to the wider public realm contributed by the 
palm trees whose crowns  will be more visible. 
 
This application has been included on the agenda because the applicant is a member of staff.   
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



AT/2016/0142 Officer report 
68 Barcombe Heights, Paignton 
Case officer: L Marshall 
 
 
 
Proposed Conditions  

1. All approved pruning works are required to be undertaken in their entirety in accordance with 

B.S.3998 2010  Tree Work – Recommendations 

 

Reason 

To ensure all works are undertaken in accordance with current industry best practise as 

detailed within B.S.3998 2010 Tree Work – Recommendations 

 

Conclusion 

The proposed works are considered to be appropriate for approval.    They would not impact upon 

the public visual amenities of the local and wider landscape.  

  

Relevant Planning Policies 

The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation)(England) Regulations 2012 

DCLG - Planning Practice Guidance - Tree Preservation Orders and Trees in Conservation Areas 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land at Alfriston Road, Paignton - P/2016/0462/MPA
	6 Former Rossiter and Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton - P/2016/0585/MPA
	7 5 Broadsands Road, Paignton - P/2016/0732/VC
	8 Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay - P/2016/0471/HA
	9 68 Barcombe Heights, Paignton - Tree Work Application Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 September 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Morey, Robson, Winfield, Tolchard and Pentney 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
25. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Pentney instead of Councillor Darling (S). 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 August 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 28, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

28. 2014/0983/MOA - Land South Of Yalberton Road (Yannon's Farm), Paignton  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management gave Members an update on the 
above application and advised that public open space and delivery of employment 
land would both need to be dealt with by condition. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That public open space and delivery of employment land both be dealt with by 
condition. 
 
 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 September 2016 
 

 

29. Land at Alfriston Road, Paignton - P/2016/0462/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for a residential development 
comprising 83 units, creation of new vehicular and pedestrian access, and 
associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Andy West addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
in accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (D) also addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 

 
(i) the receipt of satisfactory amended plans showing an increased level of 

off street parking provision without there being demonstrable harm to the 
street scenes; 

(ii) the submission of a satisfactory surface water drainage solution; 
(iii) the submission of satisfactory  detailed proposed levels demonstrating 

that that amenity would not be compromised from unsuitable outlooks or 
create unsatisfactory urban design outcomes; 

(i) the completion Section 106 legal Agreement on terms acceptable to the 
Executive Head for Business Services by the 27 September 2016, or 
within 3 months of the date of this committee if an extension of time is 
agreed between the Authority and the Applicant, otherwise the 
application be refused; 

(ii) conditions being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services; 
and 

(iii) consultation with the Highways Department on the provision of a rise and 
fall barrier for traffic on Alfriston Road to limit traffic to  buses cyclists and 
pedestrians.  If the barrier cannot be achieved, the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to be consulted.  

 
30. Former Rossiter and Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton - 

P/2016/0585/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for conversion of the upper three floors 
and demolition of shop storage to rear and formation of new three storey, 17 unit 
apartment building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 September 2016 
 

 

(i) the conditions relating to those set out in the submitted report being 
delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services together with 
additional conditions relating to the balustrades within exiting terrace and 
elevations to units 4 and 5/reglazing of the canopy to be secured through 
appropriate phasing and a waste management plan to include details to 
promote recycling; and  

(ii) a payment of up to £350,000 from the applicant for the regeneration of 
Paignton Town Centre.  Target project and amount to be agreed by the 
Executive Head for Business Services. 

 
31. 5 Broadsands Road, Paignton - P/2016/0732/VC  

 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition P1 of 
original Planning Permission P/2014/0899).  Erection of two apartment blocks 
each comprising two 2-bed apartments and two 3-bed apartments (8 apartments 
in total) with associated parking, following demolition of existing building (re-
submission of P/2013/1093) - change roof line- changes to doors/fenestration, 
provision of external storage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to completion of a deed to tie the unilateral undertaking relating 
to application reference P/2014/0899/PA to this permission and the conditions set 
out in the submitted report. 
 

32. Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay - P/2016/0471/HA  
 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and alterations to house 
and garage including side & roof extensions, extended terrace & balcony and raise 
in ridge height (re-submission of P/2015/1025) (revised description). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Neil Taylor addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillor Brooks also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional 
condition in respect of materials. 
 

33. 68 Barcombe Heights, Paignton - Tree Work Application Report  
 
The Committee considered an application for a tree work application on a 
protected tree at the above address. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 September 2016 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

34. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 35 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

35. Enforcement Update  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management gave an update on the current 
position.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That no further action be taken at the present time and that the situation be 
reviewed if the property is sold in the future. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


